
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1593 

ANSWERED ON 10.12.2021 

 

ROBS/RUBS CONSTRUCTION IN BIHAR 

1593 # SHRI RAM NATH THAKUR: 

        

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the number of Road Over Bridges (ROBs)/ Road Under Bridges (RUBs) proposed to be 

constructed during the current financial year in Bihar; 

 

(b) the place-wise details thereof and the current construction status thereof; 

 

(c) whether the construction work, of ROB at Itarhi water tower under Buxar railway station 

is also proposed to be undertaken; and 

 

(d) whether it is a fact that recently a foundation stone was laid there but the construction 

work thereon has not been started? 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND 

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

 

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW) 

 

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

 

***** 
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO.1593 BY SHRI RAM NATH THAKUR ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA 

ON 10.12.2021 REGARDING ROBS/RUBS CONSTRUCTION IN BIHAR 

(a) & (b): 21 Road Over Bridges (ROBs) and 40 Road Under Bridges (RUBs) have been 

proposed to be constructed during the current financial year in Bihar.  Until 30
th

 Nov, 2021, 5 

ROBs and 12 RUBs have been completed.  Details of these ROBs and RUBs are appended on 

Appendix-I and II. 

 

(c):  Work for construction of ROB in lieu of Level Crossing (LC) No. 70 has been sanctioned.  

Railway portion work is to be done by Railway and approaches by Road Construction 

Department (RCD)/Bihar.   Combined General Arrangement Drawing (GAD) was approved by 

Railway on 01.03.2016.   Thereafter, a request was received from State Government for change 

of location of this ROB. Accordingly, new combined GAD at shifted location was also approved 

by Railways on 28.01.2020.   Combined detailed estimate of the ROB has now been sanctioned 

on 20.03.2021 and the tender for Railway portion of the work has been awarded on 30.11.2021.  

(d):  Yes, Sir. The foundation of this ROB was laid in 2019 but the finalization of alignment at 

the shifted location took sometime. 

***** 
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APPENDIX-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) AND (b) OF UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO.1593 BY SHRI RAM NATH THAKUR ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA 

ON 10.12.2021 REGARDING ROBS/RUBS CONSTRUCTION IN BIHAR 

 (a) and (b): Works of ROBs proposed to be constructed in the State of Bihar during  2021-22. 

Sl 

No. 

Zonal Railway Division LC No. Railway 

Km 

Section 

1 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 39/1 566/19-21 Mughal Sarai Jn-Manpur Jn 

2 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 40/C 567/20-22 Mughal Sarai Jn-Manpur Jn 

3 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 54 603/17-19 Mughal Sarai Jn-Manpur Jn 

4 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 38/C 564/19-21 Mughal Sarai Jn-Manpur Jn 

5 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 52 594/17-19 Mughal Sarai Jn-Manpur Jn 

6 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 32 542/21-23 Anugrah Narayan Road -Chirailla 

Pauthu 

7 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 35 556/25-27 Deshnoke-Pahaleja 

8 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 37 562/11-13 Paha1eja-Karwandiya 

9 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 41 569/17-19 Karwandiya-Sasaram 

10 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 45 578/9-11 Sasaram-Kumahu 

11 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 46 581/1-3 Kumahu - Shiu Sagar Road 

12 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 48 585/1-3 Kumahu - Shiu Sagar Road 

13 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 49 586/21-23 Shiu Sagar Road 

Khurmabad Road 

14 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 50 588/25-27 Shiu Sagar Road Khurmabad Road 

15 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 57 612/25-27 Pusauli-Muthani 

16 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 63 628/3-5 Bhabua Road-Durgauti 

17 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 64 630/9-11 Durgauti-Dhaniachha 

18 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 66 637/5-7 Dhaniachha-Karamnasa 

19 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 67 638/7-9 Dhaniachha-Karamnasa 

20 East Central Danapur 42 566/1-3 Bihta-Neora- 

21 Eastern Malda 215 Replacement 

of existing 

ROB at 

Jamalpur 

Bhagalpur-Kiul 

 

***** 
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APPENDIX-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) AND (b) OF UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO.1593 BY SHRI RAM NATH THAKUR ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA 

ON 10.12.2021 REGARDING ROBS/RUBS CONSTRUCTION IN BIHAR 

(a) and (b): Works of RUBs proposed to be constructed in the State of Bihar during  2021-22. 

Sl 

No 

Zonal 

Railway 

Division LC 

No. 

Railway 

Km 

Section 

1 East Central Danapur 1 5/0-1 Daniawan - Bihar Sharif 

2 East Central Danapur 2 5/7-8 Daniawan – Bihar Sharif 

3 East Central Danapur 5 11/8-9 Daniawan – Bihar Sharif 

4 East Central Danapur 11 39/17-19 Rajgir-Tilaiya 

5 East Central Danapur 32 36/09-37/00 Fatuha-Islampur 

6 East Central Danapur 36 31/01-03 Bakhtiyarpur Jn- Rajgir 

7 East Central Danapur 29 25/32-34 Bakhtiyarpur Jn- Rajgir 

8 East Central Sonpur 34 316/17-19 Goldingaj – Chhapra Kachehri 

9 East Central Sonpur 35 317/09-11 Goldingaj – Chhapra Kachehri 

10 East Central Sonpur 36 318/5-6 Goldingaj – Chhapra Kachehri 

11 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 4 4/5-6 Ara- Sasaram 

12 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 6 6/7-9 Ara- Sasaram 

13 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 8 10/8-9 Ara- Sasaram 

14 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 41 52/9-53/0 Ara- Sasaram 

15 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 47 58/1-2 Ara- Sasaram 

16 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 49 60/8-9 Ara- Sasaram 

17 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 9 401/17-19 Bagahabishunpur - Ankorah 

Akorha 

18 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 38 49/05-06 Ara-Sasaram 

19 East Central Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 3 406/17-19 Garhwa-Sonenagar 

20 East Central Samastipur 140 138/2-3 Chakia-Pipra 

21 East Central Samastipur 37 269/6-7 Narkatiyaganj-Paniyahawa 

22 East Central Samastipur 98 90/2-3 Saharsa-Purnea 

23 East Central Samastipur 3A 11/8-9 Samastipur-Khagaria 

24 East Central Samastipur 3B 12/7-8 Samastipur-Khagaria 

25 East Central Samastipur 74 62/9-63/0 Samastipur-Khagaria 

26 Northeast 

Frontier 

Katihar KK-

11 

16/4-5 Kuretha-pranpur 

27 Northeast 

Frontier 

Katihar SK-

354 

127/4-5 Telta-sudhani 

28 Northeast 

Frontier 

Katihar KK-

09 

14/6-7 Kuretha-pranpur 

29 North Eastern Varanasi 1 2/5-6 Hathuwa-Panchdevari 

30 North Eastern Varanasi 3 3/7-8 Hathuwa-Panchdevari 

31 North Eastern Varanasi 5 5/2-3 Hathuwa-Panchdevari 

32 North Eastern Varanasi 7 8/3-4 Hathuwa-Panchdevari 

33 North Eastern Varanasi 10 10/7-8 Hathuwa-Panchdevari 
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34 North Eastern Varanasi 11 11/0-1 Hathuwa-Panchdevari 

35 North Eastern Varanasi 12 11/6-7 Hathuwa-Panchdevari 

36 North Eastern Varanasi 13 12/4-5 Hathuwa-Panchdevari 

37 North Eastern Varanasi 17 17/1-2 Hathuwa-Panchdevari 

38 North Eastern Varanasi 18 17/8-9 Hathuwa-Panchdevari 

39 North Eastern Varanasi 19 18/5-6 Hathuwa-Panchdevari 

40 North Eastern Varanasi 55 5/0-1 Hathuwa-Panchdevari 

  

***** 
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